

12-105-cv(L)

12-109-cv(CON), 12-111-cv(CON), 12-157-cv(CON), 12-158-cv(CON),
12-163-cv(CON), 12-164-cv(CON), 12-170-cv(CON), 12-176-cv(CON),
12-185-cv(CON), 12-189-cv(CON), 12-214-cv(CON), 12-909-cv(CON),
12-914-cv(CON), 12-916-cv(CON), 12-919-cv(CON), 12-920-cv(CON),
12-923-cv(CON), 12-924-cv(CON), 12-926-cv(CON), 12-939-cv(CON),
12-943-cv(CON), 12-951-cv(CON), 12-968-cv(CON), 12-971-cv(CON)
12-4694-cv(CON), 12-4829-cv(CON), 12-4865-cv(CON)

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

NML CAPITAL, LTD., AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., ACP MASTER, LTD.,
BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC, AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC, PABLO
ALBERTO VARELA, LILA INES BURGUENO, MIRTA SUSANA DIEGUEZ, MARIA
EVANGELINA CARBALLO, LEANDRO DANIEL POMILIO, SUSANA AQUERRETA,
MARIA ELENA CORRAL, TERESA MUNOZ DE CORRAL, NORMA ELSA LAVORATO,
CARMEN IRMA LAVORATO, CESAR RUBEN VAZQUEZ, NORMA HAYDEE GINES,
MARTA AZUCENA VAZQUEZ, OLIFANT FUND, LTD.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

—against—

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant-Appellant,

(caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION L.L.C. IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

PAUL SALTZMAN
JOSEPH R. ALEXANDER
THE CLEARING HOUSE
ASSOCIATION L.L.C.
450 West 33rd Street
New York, New York 10001
(212) 613-0100

H. RODGIN COHEN
MICHAEL M. WISEMAN
SERGIO J. GALVIS
Of Counsel

JOSEPH E. NEUHAUS
MICHAEL J. USHKOW
JARED P. ROSCOE
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 558-4000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Clearing House Association L.L.C.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, as Indenture Trustee,
EXCHANGE BONDHOLDER GROUP, ICE CANYON LLC, FINTECH ADVISORY INC.,
EURO BONDHOLDERS,
Non-Party Appellants,
Intervenor.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	3
BACKGROUND	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE AMENDED INJUNCTION IMPROPERLY EXPANDS THE SCOPE OF NONPARTIES BOUND BY ITS TERMS BEYOND AIDERS AND ABETTORS.....	9
II. THE AMENDED INJUNCTION IS CONTRARY TO LAW BECAUSE IT INTERFERES WITH PROPERTY RIGHTS OF NONPARTIES.	16
III. THE AMENDED INJUNCTION VIOLATES FEDERAL AND NEW YORK STATE LAW BECAUSE IT IMPROPERLY INTERFERES WITH THE ORDERLY FUNCTIONING OF PAYMENT SYSTEMS.....	18
IV. EXTRATERRITORIAL APPLICATION OF THE AMENDED INJUNCTION WOULD VIOLATE DUE PROCESS BY POTENTIALLY IMPOSING DOUBLE LIABILITY ON FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS OUTSIDE NEW YORK.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Anderson Nat’l Bank v. Lueckett</i> , 321 U.S. 233 (1944).....	26
<i>Brown v. J.P. Morgan & Co.</i> , 40 N.Y.S. 2d 229 (1st Dep’t 1943), <i>aff’d</i> , 295 N.Y. 867 (1946).....	16
<i>Chase Nat’l Bank v. City of Norwalk</i> , 291 U.S. 431 (1934).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>E. Trading Co. v. Refco, Inc.</i> , 229 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of U.S. of America, Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008)	7–8
<i>Herrlein v. Kanakis</i> , 526 F.2d 252 (7th Cir. 1975)	17
<i>Heyman v. Kline</i> , 444 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1971)	13
<i>In re Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litig.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 513 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	14
<i>In re Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litig.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 376 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	13
<i>Landy v. FDIC</i> , 486 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1973)	12
<i>Nat’l Spiritual Assembly of Baha’is of U.S. Under Hereditary Guardianship, Inc. v. Nat’l Spiritual Assembly of Baha’is of U.S., Inc.</i> , 628 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2010)	10–11
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012)	5–6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nye & Nissen v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 613 (1949).....	12
<i>Oburn v. Shapp</i> , 521 F.2d 142 (3d Cir. 1975)	7–8
<i>Reebok Int’l Ltd. v. McLaughlin</i> , 49 F.3d 1387 (9th Cir. 1995)	26–27
<i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 9 (1945).....	10–11, 13
<i>Sammartano v. First Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002)	7–8
<i>Sec. Sav. Bank v. California</i> , 263 U.S. 282 (1923).....	26
<i>United States v. Kaminski</i> , 692 F.2d 505 (8th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>United States v. Peoni</i> , 100 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1938)	12
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	7
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 368 U.S. 71 (1961).....	26

STATUTES AND RULES

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 5209	26
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 6204.....	26
12 U.S.C. § 4401	22–23
12 U.S.C. § 4402	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
12 U.S.C. § 4405	22
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29	1
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65	10, 24–25
N.Y. U.C.C. § 4A–104	7, 19
N.Y. U.C.C. § 4A–502 and comment	19
N.Y. U.C.C. § 4A–503	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Abaclat v. The Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/07/5, Decision on Jurisdiction and Admissibility (Aug. 4, 2011)	20
11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <u>Federal Practice and Procedure</u> § 2956 (2d ed. 1995)	11
Benjamin Geva, <u>The Law of Electronic Funds Transfers</u> § 3.03 (2012)	22
